RESOLUTION NO. 2009-96

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AWARDING A CONTRACT AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH MV TRANSPORTATION, INC. FOR COMMUTER, FIXED ROUTE, ADA PARATRANSIT AND DIAL-A-RIDE OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove issued a Request for Proposals for Commuter, Fixed Route, ADA Paratransit and Dial-A-Ride Operations and Maintenance Services on March 4, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove received proposals from five different firms deeming four responsive and one non-responsive; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove developed an evaluation committee of internal staff and external transit professionals; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove desires to award a contract to the firm providing the City with the "best value" as defined by the Federal Transit Administration; and

WHEREAS, the City Council hereby finds that MV Transportation, Inc. is the "best value" based on its knowledge of the system, its price as quoted, the improvement in performance over the past twelve months, and receipt of industry recognition for operation of the City's bus system.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove does hereby award a contract for Commuter, Fixed Route, ADA Paratransit and Dial-A-Ride Operations and Maintenance Services to MV Transportation, Inc.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove City does hereby authorize the City Manager to execute the Agreement upon receipt of all required contractual documents.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13th day of May 2009.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

ATTEST:

STON. CITY CLERK

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-96

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVEOF ELK GROVE)

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 13, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Davis, Detrick

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackšton, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California